14 LC 103 0701

House Resolution 1813

By: Representative Golick of the 40th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Todd Kennedy for his heroic efforts during the ice storm of
- 2 2014; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, during the first ice storm catastrophe of 2014, Todd Kennedy drove his
- 4 construction vehicle throughout the Smyrna/Vinings area, helping deliver food and water to
- 5 stranded citizens and carrying some to safety; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Todd was born in Atlanta and is a graduate of Woodward Academy's class of
- 7 1990; and
- 8 WHEREAS, in 1996, he received a Bachelor's of Science in chemistry from the University
- 9 of Georgia, where he began his career of building homes; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Todd has been building both residential and commercial properties since 1996
- 11 and owns Kennedy Contracting, Inc., which specializes in private student housing
- 12 communities collectively called "The Orchard" at universities throughout the Southeast; and
- 13 WHEREAS, he met his wife, Kim, while at the University of Georgia, and is blessed with
- one child, Spencer; and
- 15 WHEREAS, a good Samaritan since kindergarten, Todd enjoys sailing, woodworking,
- 16 international travel, and cooking; and
- 17 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the heroic efforts of this remarkable
- 18 Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 20 the members of this body recognize and commend Todd Kennedy for his heroism during the

14 LC 103 0701

21 ice storm of 2014 and express to him their most sincere best wishes for continued success

- and happiness.
- 23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 24 and directed to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to Todd Kennedy.